# 507012467 12/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7059301

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
OLYMPUS CORPO	RATION			10/05/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	OM DIC	GITAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATIO	N		
Street Address:	49-3 T <i>A</i>	49-3 TAKAKURAMACHI, HACHIOJI-CITY			
City:	ΤΟΚΥΟ	ТОКҮО			
State/Country: JAPAN					
Postal Code: 192-0033		33			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 4				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		8339719			
Patent Number:		0005 (00			
Patent Number:		8325423			
		8325423 8331033			
Patent Number:					
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:		8331033			
Patent Number: Patent Number:		8331033			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	CE DATA	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence</i> w	CE DATA	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 • <b>the e-mail address first; if that i</b> s			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i>	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence</i> w	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i>			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>o the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Na	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>o the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>6</b> <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SUITE 900	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax numbe Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037	e sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax numbe Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8331033 8331035 (202)220-4201 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 202-220-4200 mhumphreys@huntonak.com HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037 116719.KNK77	e sent via US N		

507012467

source=2nd\_Executed\_Assignment\_with\_Schedule\_A#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058316 FRAME: 0270

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OLYMPUS CORPORATION, a Japanese company having its principal place of business at 2951 Ishikawa-machi, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo 192-8507, Japan (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), by reason of an assignment from the inventors which was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is owner of the invention or inventions described in the attached Schedule "A" of U.S. Patent Application Nos. and U.S. Patent Nos., and

WHEREAS, OM DIGITAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, a Japanese company having a place of business at 49-3 Takakuramachi, Hachioji-City, Tokyo 192-0033, Japan (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application and the invention or inventions therein described and claimed, and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States in the attached Schedule "A",

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the equivalent of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservations:

1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest owned by ASSIGNOR in and to the Application, any and all inventions and discoveries therein described and/or claimed, and any and all Letters Patent that may be issued upon the Application, or for the inventions or discoveries therein contained, or upon any application based upon or claiming priority to the Application, in any and all countries, including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, reissue, reexamination, international (including under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) and Convention applications, and any and all reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted based upon the Application, for said inventions and discoveries, or upon any application based upon or claiming priority to the Application, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Application, said inventions and discoveries, or any application based upon or claiming priority to the Application.

2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable.

3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct.

4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not knowingly conveyed to others any right, title or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and that ASSIGNOR is aware of no claim to the contrary.

5. Binds the legal representative, and assign of ASSIGNOR, as well as ASSIGNOR itself, to do, upon the request of ASSIGNEE and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, but without additional consideration to ASSIGNOR, or the legal representative, and assign of ASSIGNOR, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, or by the legal representative, and assign of ASSIGNOR, if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in the control of ASSIGNOR or in the control of the legal representative, or assign of ASSIGNOR which may be useful for establishing the facts of the conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of ASSIGNOR has hereunto set his/her hand this 5 day of October 2021.

For ASSIGNOR:

**OLYMPUS CORPORATION** 

By: Januei Makara Name: Yasunori MAKARA

Title: Director of IP Planning & Administration

For ASSIGNEE:

#### **OM DIGITAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION**

By: Falash Fuger

Name: Takashi FUJII Title: Vice President of R&D Planning

PATENT REEL: 058316 FRAME: 0272

## OM Digital Solutions Corp. Assignment Schedule A

### SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Date of Grant	Patent No.
12/450644	2012/12/25	US8339719
12/661173	2012/12/4	US8325423
12/661725	2012/12/11	US8331033
13/066738	2012/12/11	US8331035

**RECORDED: 12/07/2021**